COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



PATRICK M. CICERO Consumer Advocate

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 (717) 783-5048 (800) 684-6560

August 17, 2023

Via Electronic Mail Only

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer Office of Administrative Law Judge Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Piatt Place 301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 220 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Petition of Pike County Light and Power Company

for Approval of Default Service Plan and Waiver of Commission Regulations for the Period June 1,

2024 through May 31, 2027 Docket No. P-2023-3039927

Dear Judge Hoyer:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Surrebuttal Testimony being submitted on behalf of the Office of Consumer Advocate in the above-referenced proceeding, as follows:

OCA Statement 1SR: Surrebuttal Testimony of Serhan Ogur

(Public and CONFIDENTIAL Versions)

Please note that the **CONFIDENTIAL** version of Statement 1SR will be sent to the parties that have executed the non-disclosure agreement as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

Copies have been served as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service, in accordance with the Prehearing Order dated June 21, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gina L. Miller Gina L. Miller Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. # 313863 GMiller@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta, (Letter and Certificate of Service only)

Certificate of Service

*4865-9457-8295

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Petition of Pike County Light and Power Company: for Approval of Default Service Plan and Waiver :

Docket No. P-2023-3039927

of Commission Regulations for the Period June 1, : 2024 through May 31, 2027

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer Advocate's Surrebuttal Testimony as follows:

OCA Statement 1SR: Surrebuttal Testimony of Serhan Ogur

(Public and **CONFIDENTIAL** Version)

upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: Dated this 17th day of August 2023.

*Receiving the CONFIDENTIAL Version of OCA Statement 1SR

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY

Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire* Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire* Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., Esquire* Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 100 North Tenth Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 wesnyder@hmslegal.com tjsniscak@hmslegal.com pddemanchick@hmslegal.com Counsel for Pike County Light and Power Company

Steven Gray, Esquire* Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street 1st Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 sgray@pa.gov Counsel for OSBA

/s/ Gina L. Miller Gina L. Miller Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. # 313863 GMiller@paoca.org

Aron J. Beatty Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. # 86625 ABeatty@paoca.org

Counsel for: Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 Phone: (717) 783-5048 Dated: August 17, 2023

*4856-4161-9319